

Shri Rakesh Kumar Gupta Advocate, M: 9814924851 8/237, Jagraon Road, ......Appellant/Complainant Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana.-141101

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Jagraon, Ludhiana Versus

.....Respondent

Regt. Post.Public Information Officer( RTI Enc.)O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

## Appeal Case No.: 1127 of 2019 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Shri Rakesh Kumar Gupta

Respondent: Sh. Harpreet Singh (ASI) 9779800315

## <u>ORDER</u>

CS

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 16.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent , Sh. Harpreet Singh is present for today's hearing. His written submission is attached below:-

ਹਵਾਲਾ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦਾਇਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਨੰਬਰ 13610 ਮਿਤੀ 13.08.2020 ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਉਕਤ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਰਾਕੇਸ਼ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਗੁਪਤਾ ਦਾ RTI ਫ਼ਾਰਮ A ਮਿਤੀ 29.11.2019 ਮਾਨਯੋਗ DCP ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰੇਟ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 504-D/RTI ਮਿਤੀ 9.12.2019 ਨਾਲ RTI ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 6.(3) ਤਹਿਤ ਮੌਸੂਲ ਹੋਇਆ ਸੀ।ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਵਾਚਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 713/RTI ਮਿਤੀ 30.12.2020 ਨਾਲ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੀ ਸਪੈਸੀਫਿਕ ਨੰਬਰ ਮਿਤੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੇ ਗਏ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਸੇਵਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਅਗਲੇਰੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਲਈ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਦੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

- **3.** On this the appellant, Shri Rakesh Kumar Gupta **states** that the sought information is available in the O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.
- 4. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission found that PIO office of DGP, PB, Chandigarh is impeaded as necessary party in this case. A copy of RTI application be sent to the said office along with this order through registered post for their ready reference along with directions as an opportunity to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.10.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 01.09.2020



Shri Balwinder Singh, and Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh), S/o Shri Kapur Singh, .....Appellant/Complainant R/o Mohalla Rajputa Wala, Banur, Tehsil & Distt Mohali.-140601

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o SDM, Mohali.

.....Respondent

**First Appellate Authority** O/o DC, Mohali

Appeal Case No.: 1169 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

#### Present: Nobody

## ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 11.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. In the view of absence of both the parties, the Commission gives a last opportunity to both parties to appear on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis. The respondent PIO, is also directed to supply the requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant by the next date of hearing.
- 3. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.10.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex. (Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)
- 4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.09.2020



<b>Shri Kamaljit Singh, 8054781350</b> # 395-L, Model Town, Ludhiana.		Appellant/Complainant
<b>Public Information Officer</b> O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana		Respondent
<b>[Reg. post ]</b> {Encl. RTI}	<b>Public Information Off</b> O/o SDM, Division – 6	
First Appellate O/o Police Cor	nmissioner, Ludhiana <u>Appeal Case</u>	No.: 1193 of 2020 bex Proceedings)
	Appellant : Shri Kamaljit Singh Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI) 9915603000	

- 1. This order may me read with reference of previous order dated 18.08.2020 vide which appellant was directed to **point out discrepancies** if any in the information so supplied by the respondent.
- 2. In the Compliance of previous order the, appellant has pointed out **discrepancies in the** the information so supplied by the respondent, which says:-

PIO tactfully refused to provide information regarding appeal case no.1193 of 2020 vide letter No: 4756 dated 5.3.2020 by writing that the record before the year of 2010 is not in the custody of Police Commissioner Court means office of Ludhiana police is not bound to provide information under RTI act 2005 of before the year of 2010.

1. As per law concerned police station keep one copy of kalandra U/s. 107/151 CRPC in police station.

2. As per law concerned police station is liable to maintain the record file of kalandra U/s. 107/151 CRPC.

3. As per law concerned police station liable to register report in daily register (roznamcha register) regarding Kalandra of 107/151 CRPC.

It is therefore requested that the office of Ludhiana police is liable to provide required information mentioned in my application para wise under RTI act 2005.

- 3. On this the respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that to retrieve the information pertaining to the record of year 2008 the appellant should approach to SDM, Division -6, Ludhiana.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the <u>appellant is</u> <u>directed/advised to get the record inspected, he may approach respondent PIO O/o SDM,</u> <u>Division -6, Ludhiana and respondent PIO is bound to make available the record for</u> <u>inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be</u> <u>provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.</u>

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

#### Appeal Case No.: 1193 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **21.10.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M** 

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.09.2020



Shri Sukhdev Singh , 8872277782 Flat No 404/13, Bollywood Heights, Peermuchalla, PO- Dhakoli, Zirakpur, Distt Mohali.-140603

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o MC, Zirakpur, Distt Mohali. .....Respondent

## Appeal Case No.: 261 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Nobody

## ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. In the view of absence of both the parties, the Commission gives a last opportunity to both parties to appear on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis. The respondent PIO, is also directed to supply the requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant by the next date of hearing.
- 3. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 21.10.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.09.2020



Shri Kamaljit Singh, 8054781350 # 395-L, Model Town,

Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

#### **First Appellate Authority** O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

# Appeal Case No.: 1186 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present:Appellant : Shri Kamaljit Singh<br/>Respondent: (ASI) 9915603000

- This order may me read with reference of previous order dated 18.08.2020 vide which respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar requested for an adjournment as he needs some time to provide information. Another opportunity was given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing, accordingly the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant Shri Kamaljit Singh states that no information is recived so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that a letter with bearing no.381-D dated

28.08.2020 has been sent to the Head Officer (By name), Police Station Division- 5,

Ludhiana to supply the information as sought by the appellant in aforementioned case.

4. After hearing both the parties and going through the records placed in the case file, it is observed that PIO- <u>Head Officer (By name)</u>, <u>Police Station Division- 5</u>, <u>Ludhiana</u> has important role in this case and hence be implead as necessary party in this case along with directions to represent this case on next date of hearing.

Another opportunity is given to the respondent to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on **21.09.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.** 

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties

Chandigarh Dated: 01.09.2020